Addendum to the MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

Between

Resource Development Associates, Inc. And

Mt. Diablo Unified School District Prepared March 2010

This Agreement is made on the 15th day of the month of March 2010 by and between Mt. Diablo Unified School District (hereinafter referred to as Mt. Diablo USD) and Resource Development Associates, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as RDA).

RECITALS

- A. Whereas, RDA provides evaluation, grant writing and planning, MIS design, and, organizational development and other consulting services in the United States to non-profit, city and county governments and other public or private entities; and;
- B. Whereas, RDA has agreed to undertake specific projects for Mt. Diablo Unified School District as specified for the After School 4 All Collaborative;

The purpose of this Addendum is to add evaluation activities for three 21st Century-funded sites.

MT DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT	ANNUAL FEE
Sun Terrace Elementary	\$1,000
Meadow Homes Elementary	\$1,000
Delta View Elementary	\$1,000
TOTAL	\$3,000

I. SCOPE OF WORK

The following time line and activities represent the Scope of Work. The definitions below clarify the meaning of the activities listed in the Scope of Work.

Definitions:

<u>Meetings:</u> The purpose of these meetings will be to review State evaluation requirements and revise activities based on such requirements.

<u>Data Collection and Analysis:</u> Two rounds of MDUSD data analysis during which RDA will ensure that all data is complete and ready for submission.

Prepare Reports: Prepare and submit report to State of California.

II. INDEMNIFICATION:

<u>Collaborative and Users</u> agree to indemnify and hold harmless RDA for any claims arising from use of the Software, including loss or corruption of data.

III. COSTS AND PAYMENT FOR SERVICES

RDA will bill MDUSD at the end of each of the remaining quarters as follows: March/April/May and June/July/August. This price will include all activities as outlined in this MOU, local travel, materials and supplies. An invoice will be submitted at the end of each quarter. Payment is due upon receipt of the invoice.

Total costs for all items under scope of work will not exceed \$3,000

IV. AMENDMENTS:

This document is an amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding of September 2009.

V. TERM:

This Agreement shall be made from March 15, 2010 through August 31, 2010.

VI. SIGNATURES

Patricia Marrone Bennett, CEO, RDA
Alexandria Medina, Administrator, Afterschool Services, Mt. Diablo Unified School District
Katie Gaines, Director of Alternative Education
Steven Lawrence, Superintendent